

14-1550

**In the United States Bankruptcy Appellate Panel
for the Ninth Circuit**

IN RE CITY OF STOCKTON, CALIFORNIA,

Debtor.

FRANKLIN HIGH YIELD TAX-FREE INCOME FUND AND FRANKLIN CALIFORNIA
HIGH YIELD MUNICIPAL FUND,

Appellants,

v.

CITY OF STOCKTON, CALIFORNIA,

Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA,
CASE NO. 12-32118, HON. CHRISTOPHER M. KLEIN

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF DEBTOR AND APPELLEE CITY OF
STOCKTON, CALIFORNIA**

Robert M. Loeb
Christopher J. Cariello
Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP
1152 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 339-8400
Jeffery D. Hermann
Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP
777 South Figueroa Street, Ste. 3200
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 629-2020

Marc A. Levinson
(Cal. Bar No. 57613)
Patrick B. Bocash
Lesley M. Durmann
Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP
400 Capitol Mall, Ste. 3000
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 447-9200

Counsel for Debtor-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
TABLE OF ABBREVIATIONS	xii
INTRODUCTION	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. The City of Stockton falls on hard times.	6
B. The City takes drastic measures to cut costs, but cannot avoid insolvency.	7
C. The City mediates with its creditors in the AB 506 process.....	11
D. The City petitions for chapter 9 relief and establishes its eligibility.	12
E. The City reaches mediated resolutions.....	16
F. The City decides not to impair existing pension obligations in order to preserve its workforce.	21
G. The first amended plan.	24
H. Franklin litigates its claim through an adversary proceeding.	25
I. The confirmation hearing establishes the financial basis for the Plan.....	26
J. The Bankruptcy Court confirms the Plan.	29
K. The Court resolves the post-trial motions, and the Plan goes effective.	31
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	32
STANDARD OF REVIEW	40
ARGUMENT	41
I. Franklin’s Unsecured Claim Is Properly Classified and Treated Under the Plan.	41

- A. Franklin’s unsecured deficiency claim was properly classified with substantially similar general unsecured claims..... 42
- B. The City’s decision to separately classify Franklin’s unsecured claims from the claims of other capital markets creditors was based on business and economic considerations..... 45
- C. Franklin’s deficiency claim was afforded the “same treatment” consistent with § 1123(a)(4). 52
- D. Franklin’s cramdown argument ignores the fact that there was no cramdown, but in any event Franklin’s treatment was entirely fair. 55
- II. The Bankruptcy Court Did Not Clearly Err in Finding the Plan to Be in the Best Interests of Creditors and Feasible. 58
 - A. The Plan makes a reasonable effort to repay creditors while providing a feasible path to restoring the City’s viability. 59
 - 1. The Bankruptcy Court applied the proper legal standard in finding that the Plan is in the best interests of creditors and is feasible..... 59
 - 2. The City demonstrated that the alternative to the Plan—dismissal of the chapter 9 case—would be disastrous, and that the Plan reflects a “reasonable effort” to repay creditors..... 65
 - B. Franklin’s attacks on the Plan and its financial underpinning are without merit. 68
 - 1. The critiques of the LRFP are factually incorrect and plainly inadequate to show that the Plan’s effort to repay creditors is unreasonable. 68
 - 2. Franklin is incorrect that PFFs must be made available to pay Franklin. 73
 - 3. Franklin’s other contentions are completely irrelevant to the best interests of creditors requirement..... 74
- III. The Bankruptcy Court’s Finding That the Plan Was Proposed in Good Faith Was Not Clearly Erroneous. 76

A. The Bankruptcy Court correctly held that the City’s earnest efforts to negotiate a consensual plan and put its fiscal house in order show the City’s good faith.....	77
B. Franklin does not come close to showing that the finding of good faith was clear error.....	81
C. All the cases cited by Franklin are easily distinguishable.....	88
IV. The Bankruptcy Court Correctly Calculated the Amount of the Retiree Health Benefit Claims.....	90
A. The plain language of § 502(b) requires a court to determine the amount of a claim, as distinct from the value of a claim.	92
B. Discounting claims to present value is not among the enumerated exceptions to § 502(b).....	95
C. The authorities cited by Franklin are not persuasive.	96
V. The Court Correctly Concluded that the City Satisfied § 943(b)(3)’s Fee Disclosure Requirement.....	98
CONCLUSION.....	103
CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO BAP RULE 8015(a)-1(b)	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Adelphia Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 361 B.R. 337 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	55
<i>In re Ambanc La Mesa Ltd. P'Ship</i> , 115 F.3d 650 (9th Cir. 1997)	56
<i>Am. United Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. City of Avon Park</i> , 311 U.S. 138 (1940).....	54, 55, 90, 102
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	41
<i>In re Arnold & Baker Farms</i> , 177 B.R. 648 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 85 F.3d 1415 (9th Cir. 1996).....	41, 58
<i>Ariz. Health Care Cost Containment Sys. v. McClellan</i> , 508 F.3d 1243 (9th Cir. 2007)	92
<i>In re Barakat</i> , 99 F.3d 1520 (9th Cir. 1996)	46, 50, 51
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	99
<i>In re Camino Real Landscape Maint. Contractors, Inc.</i> , 818 F.2d 1503 (9th Cir. 1987)	41
<i>In re CF&I Fabricators</i> , 150 F.3d 1293 (10th Cir. 1998)	96
<i>In re Chateaugay Corp.</i> , 115 B.R. 760 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1990)	96
<i>In re City of Colo. Springs Creek</i> , 187 B.R. 683 (Bankr. D. Colo. 1995).....	51, 56

<i>In re City of Desert Hot Springs</i> , 339 F.3d 782 (9th Cir. 2003)	60
<i>In re City of Detroit, Mich.</i> , 524 B.R.147 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2014)	59, 60, 62, 64, 72, 101, 102
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Teed</i> , 112 Cal. 319 (1896)	49
<i>In re City of Stockton, Cal.</i> , 478 B.R. 8 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 2012)	101
<i>In re City of Stockton, Cal.</i> , 493 B.R. 772 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 2013)	7
<i>Conn. Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	99
<i>In re Corey</i> , 892 F.2d 829 (9th Cir. 1989)	76, 77
<i>In re CSC Indus.</i> , 232 F.3d 505 (6th Cir. 2000)	96
<i>In re Downey Reg'l Med. Ctr.-Hosp., Inc.</i> , 441 B.R. 120 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2010)	91
<i>Entm't Research Grp., Inc. v. Genesis Creative Grp., Inc.</i> , 122 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 1997)	91
<i>In re Fitness Holdings Int'l</i> , 714 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2013)	87
<i>In re Gretag Imaging, Inc.</i> , 485 B.R. 39 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2013)	96
<i>Hollinger v. U.S.</i> , 651 F.2d 636 (9th Cir. 1981)	67
<i>In re Johnston</i> , 140 B.R. 526 (B.A.P. 9th Cir.), <i>aff'd</i> , 21 F.3d 323 (9th Cir. 1994)	51

<i>In re Johnston</i> , 21 F.3d 323 (9th Cir. 1994)	41, 42, 43, 44, 46
<i>Kelley v. Everglades Drainage Dist.</i> , 319 U.S. 415 (1943).....	63, 72
<i>Kucin v. Devan</i> , 251 B.R. 269 (D. Md. 2000)	97
<i>In re Loewen Grp. Int’l, Inc.</i> , 274 B.R. 427 (Bankr. D. Del. 2002)	98
<i>In re Loop 76, LLC</i> , 465 B.R. 525 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2012)	43, 44, 51
<i>In re Mount Carbon Metro Dist.</i> , 242 B.R. 18 (Bankr. D. Colo. 1999).....	59, 60, 90
<i>In re Multiut Corp.</i> , 449 B.R. 323 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2011)	89
<i>Norwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers</i> , 485 U.S. 197 (1988).....	103
<i>In re Oakwood Homes Corp.</i> , 449 F.3d 588 (3d Cir. 2006).....	39, 92, 93, 94, 97, 98
<i>In re O.P.M. Leasing Servs., Inc.</i> , 79 B.R. 161 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)	97
<i>In re Pierce Cnty. Hous. Auth.</i> , 414 B.R. 702 (Bankr. W.D. Wa. 2009)	60, 61, 90
<i>In re Pomona Valley Med. Grp., Inc.</i> , 476 F.3d 665 (9th Cir. 2007)	57, 84
<i>Rubin v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 424 (1981).....	99
<i>In re Sanitary & Improvement Dist., No. 7</i> , 98 B.R. 970 (Bankr. D. Neb. 1989)	59, 60

S.E.C. v. McCarthy,
 322 F.3d 650 (9th Cir. 2003) 92

In re Stolrow’s Inc.,
 84 B.R. 167 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1988)..... 41, 76

In re Tanzi,
 297 B.R. 607 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2003) 102

In re Thomson McKinnon Secs., Inc.,
 149 B.R. 61 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1992) 97

In re Trace Int’l Holdings, Inc.,
 284 B.R. 32 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2002) 97

United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.,
 489 U.S. 235 (1989)..... 102

In re Val-Mid Assocs., L.L.C.,
 No. 4:12-BK-20519-EWH, 2013 WL 3049235 (Bankr. D.
 Ariz. June 14, 2013)..... 89

In re Wis. Engine Co.,
 234 F. 281 (7th Cir. 1916) 98

In re Wolf Creek Valley Metro. Dist. No. IV,
 138 B.R. 610 (D. Colo. 1992) 89

Wright v. City of Coral Gables,
 137 F.2d 192 (5th Cir. 1943) 88, 89

Constitutional Amendment

U.S. Const. Amend. X..... 101

Federal Statutes*

11 U.S.C. § 101(5)(A)..... 52

11 U.S.C. § 101(10)(A)..... 52

11 U.S.C. § 109(c) 14

11 U.S.C. § 109(c)(3)..... 14

11 U.S.C. § 109(c)(5)(B)..... 14

11 U.S.C. § 326 40, 101

11 U.S.C. § 327 40, 101

11 U.S.C. § 328 40, 101

11 U.S.C. § 329 40, 100, 101

11 U.S.C. § 330 40, 100, 101

11 U.S.C. § 365(a)..... 57, 84, 87

11 U.S.C. § 502(b)..... *passim*

11 U.S.C. § 506(a)..... 26

11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(5) 54

11 U.S.C. § 901(a)..... 100

11 U.S.C. § 904 101

11 U.S.C. § 921(c) 14

* Unless otherwise noted, all citations to statutory sections in the body of this brief are to Title 11 of the United States Code.

11 U.S.C. § 943(b)(3)6, 30, 40, 98, 99, 100, 101, 02

11 U.S.C. § 943(b)(7)5, 34, 35, 58, 59, 62, 63, 64, 65, 75, 76

11 U.S.C. § 1122 4

11 U.S.C. § 1122(b)..... 30, 42

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(4)5, 34, 52, 53, 55

11 U.S.C. § 1129 5

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(3)36, 76

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(4) 40, 100

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7)60, 63, 64, 90, 92

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(8)55

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9)90, 92

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(10)51

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(15)90, 92

11 U.S.C. § 1129(b).....51, 55

11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)90, 92, 94

11 U.S.C. § 1173(a)(2)90, 92

11 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(4)90, 92

11 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(5)90, 92

11 U.S.C. § 1325(a)(4)90, 92

11 U.S.C. § 1325(a)(5)90, 92

11 U.S.C. § 1328(b)(2)90, 92

29 U.S.C. § 1301(a)(17)96

29 U.S.C. § 1362(b)(1) 96

State Regulations and Statutes

Cal. Gov’t Code §§ 20460 *et seq.* 13

Cal. Gov’t Code § 20574 22

Cal. Gov’t Code §§ 53760 *et seq.* 11

Cal. Gov’t Code §§ 66000 *et seq.* 43

Cal. Gov’t Code § 66001 44

Legislative Authority

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977) 93

2011 Cal. Stat. ch.675 11

Other Authorities

Collier on Bankruptcy (Alan N. Resnick & Henry J. Sommer
eds., 15th rev. ed. 2005)..... 97

Collier on Bankruptcy (Alan N. Resnick & Henry J. Sommer
eds., 16th ed.) 45, 46, 60, 61, 63, 76, 77

Richard M. Hynes & Steven D. Walt, *Fair and Unfair
Discrimination in Municipal Bankruptcy*, 37 *Campbell L.
Rev.* 25 (2014) 51

Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary 72 (1993 ed.)..... 92
